TUESDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals
Name of Company “ . ,| Company number
Cutis Developmenis Limited 07297483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwtsion 1445 of 2016

[full name of courtj

Contact

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

public rec

il

We (a) Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns of ReSolve Partners Limited, One Amenca
Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 11 Aprl 2016

Signed %\

Joint bldm nistrator
Dated ___ (] 4 Lot

Form 2 178

Details

ReSolve Partners Limited

One Amernica Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

Tel 02077029775

ord

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*A545G1YO* 33050 Cardiff

#15

12/04/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

DX




Cutis Developments Limited
in Administration (the Company)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

ADM — Proposals Bwvi




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apr 2016

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Circumstances leading to the appomntment of the Administrators

3 Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions of the Administrators following appotntment

5 Pre-pack disclosure in accordance with statement of insolvency practice 16 {SIP18)
6 Financtal position of the Company

7 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accournt

8 Proposed future actions of the Administrators to achieve the objective of the Administration
9 Administrators' remuneration and expenses

10  Pre-appointment fees and expenses

11 Administrators' investigations

12 EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings

13 Administrators' proposals

14 Approval of Administrators’ proposals

15 Further information and complaints

APPENDICES

[ Statutory information

I Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 16) — Pre-packaged sales in Administrations
Il Estmated Financial Position

IV Recewpts and Payments account

vV Administrators’ charge out rates, fees estimate, disbursement policy and narrative

VI Schedule of post-appointment time costs

VIl Schedule of pre-appointment time costs

VIil - Formg2 25B - Notice of-conduct of business by correspondence

I1X Proof of debt

ADM — Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnil 2016

1 INTRODUCTION

Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns, both of ReSolve Partners Limited {ReSolve), were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Cutis Developments Limited trading as ProSkn (the Company} on 4 Aprit 2016

Statutory information relating to the Company I1s attached at Appendix |
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS
Company Background

Cutis Developments Lumited (the Company) was incorporated in June 2010 and starfed trading its first
advanced skincare clinic in September 2010 The nital founders were Dominic Perks and Mats Stigzelus
who provided the inthial startup capdal to the business to open and operate its first climic  The founders are
senal entrepreneurs with experience in managing companies, raising finance, developing company strategy,
the retail format development, property sourcing and fit out

The Company was set up to roll out a chain of advanced skincare and taser chinics in the UK, mamly focused
on treatments such as laser har removal and anti-ageing treatments Over the years additional treatments
such as laser tattoo removal were added to the Company’s offering At the time of the launch, there was a
gap in the market to make advanced skincare c¢linics more approachable, with broader mass market appeal,
by creating friendly chnics in convenient locations, backed by high qually equipment, effective treatments
and excellent customer service

The Company first opened clinics under the trading name “Trueskin® The first location opened as a
concession in Bentalls Department Store in Kingston (this was subsequently moved to a larger standalone
site in Esher) The Company expanded into Bluewater Shopping Centre, Kent (Bluewater) with a standalone
clinie {which was subsequently expanded to include another larger site within Biuewater) About a year later
a third cimnic was opened in Harley Street, London

in the meantime, a second brand, “Proskin” was created to prowide an affordable advanced skin chmic format
The Proskin chinics offered simple ‘pay as you go’ pricing and a simplified treatment offering, focusing on the
most popular freatments

The tutial Proskin sites were set up as concesstons within Superdrug stores Having opened seven clinucs
within  Superdrug lLondon (Marble Arch, Strand), Epsem, Guidford, Milton Keynes, Hounslow and
Metrocentre, it became apparent that there was client demand for larger, standalone Proskin chinics Qver the
following years, new standalone Proskin clinics were opened and the smaller Superdrug clinics were moved
to larger standalone clinics nearby Standalone climics were opened in London (Liverpool Street, Welbeck
Street and Shepherds Bush), Newcastle and Metrocentre

From 2012 onwards, the Company developed an expenenced board of directors which held monthly
meetings to review trading and financial performance and agree strategic growth mitiatives

The Company's subsequent and ongoing growth was funded by private investors via equity investment  In
addition to equity financing, the Company entered mto lease finance agreements to acquire the clinics laser
equipment

From 2010 to early 2015, the business grew steadily on the back of new chnic openings, increasing client
demand following increased marketing and the mtroduction of new treatments (such as tattoo removal and
cellulte reduction)

In early 2015, the Company’'s Board decided that operational efficiencies would be gained by converting the
three Trueskin clinic locations to the Proskin branding format, which was proving to be a more popular
format At the end of 2015 there were 12 Proskin clinics (with 45 treatment rooms} across the UK, with the
majority of chinics in and around London

The business won ‘Best Chmc Chamn in the UK in 2014 and ‘Best new Chnic’ in 2015 Al its peak, the

Company was undertaking over 10,060 treatments per month By end of 2015, the company employed circa
110 staff and had carned out circa 250,000 treaiments to over 40,000 customers The employee base was

ADM - Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnt 2016

mamly chic based therapists and clinic managers, supported centrally by a call centre and a small team
covermg property, recruitment, finance, marketing and company administrative functions

Having grown to 12 clinics by spring 2015, a new CEO was brought 1n to run the Company in June 2015
However, trading deteriorated in the following months and it was dectded in November 2015 that the CEQO
was unable to deliver the required perfarmance to drive the business forward towards achieving a breakeven
! profitable position, and accordingly was removed

In ight of the poor trading performance, the Company commenced a reduchion of its costs base (including
redundancies) to offset losses A repiacement CEO was appointed to stabilise the business and mplement a
recovery plan The replacement CEO commenced a further equity fund raising process with a view to raising
circa £1 5 million for the recovery plan to be executed Unfortunately the Company was unable to raise
sufficient funding to meet its ongoing cash requirements to implement the recovery plan

As a result of the unsuccessful fund raise, the Board concluded it was unlikely to be able to continue trading
without a cash injection or restructuning On 14 March 2015, ReSolve Partners Limited (ReSolve) was
contacted by the Company's board to discuss options  An accelerated marketing campaign was commenced
and the directors of the Company filed a notice of intenticn to appoint an administrator on 18 March 2016 to
provide breathing space from creditor action whilst the marketing process was conducted

Following conclusion of the marketing process, and an offer being received for the Company’s business and
assets to be acqured via a pre-pack Administration, the directors of the Company filed the necessary
appointment documents at Court on 4 Apnl 2016 to appoint Simon Harns and Mark Supperstone as
Admunistrators of the Company to conclude a sale of the Company's business and certain assets (further
detalls provided later in this report)

The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone Mark
Supperstone I1s the Admimistrator primanly involved in dealing with the Company's affairs

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance 1s shown below

YIE YIE YIE YIE
Profit and loss account H-Dee 12 31Dec 13 31.Dec 14 3Dec 15 | Balance sheetasat As st Asal Asat Asat
Statutory Statutory Statutory  Mansgemant M-Dec 12 H-Dec 13 I-Dec 14 31Dec-15
£ £ £ £ ‘Statuiory ‘Suntory Statutory  Managetnent
£ £ E £
 Tumaover 06 442 2353 857 4 155 458 5536 278
Cost of Sales (204 333) {1 521 263) (2 434 537) {703 311) Fixed assets 1176 908 1855604 3175748 3289035
Gross proht 782,109 832 54 1,720 822 4 832 955
Current assels 381 300 306 488 1224 704 S40 27
Administratre expomtes 130392 {1855 827} (3097 &97) {4 169 538)
Other opsrating mcome Creditors due < 1 year {440 DSD) (825 885) {1 283 308) {1 147 663)
Operating prost/(ss) (521 814) 1623233 {1 375 T89) 663427 | Creditors due > 1 year (356 637) (800 311) (698 556) (D68 028)
Nat assets T3 522 625 916 Z 418 646 LAY ETS
Ovarheads and depreciation 2 919 815)
Interest payable on orknary wclnales #8171 (132380 (330 807} @5 328
Loss on ordinary activales
belore tax (568,535} (1 161 615} {1 707 &76) {2351 710) | Capital and reserves
Catod up share capdal 2434 2502 4 442 10,386
Taxabon - Share prermym account 1797 632 2853483 6 352039 8721 310
Proit/(loss) sccount (1 068 544) (2 230 158) (3 037 435) (7 018 326)
Net profitloss) (563,585) {1161 615) {1 707 €76} {2 351 710) Sharehoiders funds 731 522 25,916 2418 646 171,370
Sourte Compamy's Mansgermeny and ELatutory scxounts

It should be noted the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company's true trading position Please note that the Company's management profit and ioss
account reserve as at 3t December 2015 has increased by more than the 2015 loss  This will be reviewed 1n
due course

ADM - Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

3 OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Admunisiration 15 to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insolvency
legislation, which are to

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

{b) achieve a belter result for the Company’s credifors as a whole than would be bkely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c} realise property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective {a} could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
nature of the Company’s tradng and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropniate

As a result, the Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company The sale of the
Company's business and certain assets {further details of which are provided later in this report) has resulted
In a better reahsation than would have been achievable i liquidation Furthermore, the sale has allowed for
85 jobs to be saved and reduced creditor claims as the purchaser 1s honouring pre-paid customer deposits
In addition, the sale has aliowed for the potential assignment of the Company's leases thereby potentially
further increasing the assets avallable for creditors The sale of the business and certain assets excluded,
amongst other things, the Company's rent deposits, & 15 considered that on assignment of leases the rent
deposits will be returned to the Company In a lquidation scenaro 1t 1s considered that the Company's
tandlords would have sought to forfeit leases, accordingly the recoverability of rent deposits would have been
significantly diminished  Should the majonty of rent deposits be recovered this may result in a dividend being
available for unsecured creditors and therefore aliow the administrators to achieve objective b

In the event it 1s not possible to recover sufficient further sums from rent deposits to enable a dividend to
unsecured creditors, the Administrators consider it will be possible to pay a dividend to preferential creditors,
thereby achieving objective (c) of Administration

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Admunistrations, unless the duration s
extended by the Courl or the creditors  1f the Admimstrators are unable o complete the Admimisiration of the
Company within 12 months then they will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of the appropnate
classes of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the Company and that an
immediate sale of the Company's business and certain assets was the best way to achieve the objective of
the Administration  As a result, on 4 Apnl 2016, the Admimistrators concluded a sale of the Company's
business and certain assets to Biosupplements Limited (BL or the Purchaser) {further details are provided at
section five and Appendix Il of this report)

A summary of the matters dealt with since the Administrators' appomtment 1s outhned beiow

»  Completed a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets to the Purchaser

*  Attended the Company's premises excluded as part of the sale of the Company's busmness and certain
assets (the Excluded Premises) io advise empioyees of their termination or transfer of empioyment

*  Whaiten to all employees to advise of the transfer or termination of their employment

*  Whiten to the Company’s pre-appomntment bankers, HSBC Bank plc (HSBC) o seek recovery of the
cash at bank

»  Liaised with the Purchaser regarding access to the Excluded Premises

= Instructed an agent, Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) to assist with granting access to the Excluded
.Premuses

ADM — Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

» Contacted the landlords at the Excluded Premises regarding the Purchaser's attendance to remove
assets acquired

*  Liaised with the Company's pre-appomntment audiiors, KPMG LLP
=  Corresponded with the Company's pre-appointment solicitors, Charles Russell Speechleys LLP (CRS)
*  bhaised with creditors regarding claims and enguines

*»  Dralfted my Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 {SiP 16) report to creditors {piease see secton five and
Appendix I of this report)

*  Drafted these proposals and report, and
*»  Addressed statutory duties assoctated with this Administration

5. PRE-PACK DISCLOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16
(SIP 16}

As detailed earlier in this report, on 4 Apnil 2016 a sale of the Company's business and certam assels was
completed to the Purchaser

Given the close proximity in time to the date of Administration and the above mentioned sale of the
Company's business and certain assets, the Administraiors considered # appropnate to provide the
disclosure required under SIP 16, which deals with sales either immediately on or shortly after appointment
of Admimistrators  Further details of this transaction are disclosed n Appendix If

6 FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Adminustrators have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial
position as at 4 April 2018, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but it has not yet been prepared due to
the short timeframe between the request for same and issumng of this report, which | am requied to 1ssue
within seven days of the completion of the sale

In the absence of a Statement of Affars the Administrators have prepared an estimate of the financial
position of the Company as at 4 Apnl 2018 from the records of the Company i therr possession, and that s
attached at Appendix Il together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the
amounts of thewr debts Please note the amounts detalled at Appendix Hf may not be an accurate reflection
of the amounts owing to you as they have been faken from the latest infermation provided io the
Administrators  Any discrepancy will not affect your claim agamnst the Company

Comments on the Admunistrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company
Sale of business
On 4 Apnl 20186, shortly following Administration, a sale of the Company's business and certamn assets was

completed to BL {company number 09325297), for £105,000 (the Consideration) The Consideration was
recewved in full an completion

ADM - Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

A summary of the assets sold and the consideration payable s detarled below

Consideration

Description received
£

Plant, furniture and equipment 67,500
Goodwll 2,500
Names 2,500
ntetiectual property 2,500
Software 2,500
Stock 7,500
Work in progress 2,500
Contracts 10,000
Database 2,500
Rent prepayment 5,000
105,000

In addiion to the Consideration, the Purchaser paid £2,050 as an "access fee” towards the costs of accessing
the Excluded Premises

As part of the sale BL agreed to honour existing pre-appointment treatment obligations for customers who
had already paud for treatment courses The Company's records indicated this hiablity totals between
£528,000 and £2 muillion

The Purchaser has also taken on 85 employees thereby reducing preferential and unsecured creditor claims

| advise the Purchaser 1s an assoctated company by way of Dominic Perks' common directorship and
shareholding in the Company and BL

Further details of the transaction are provided at Appendix Il of this report, including a statement In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 13) which deals with the acquisition of assets by
directors m the two years prior to Administration

Cash at bank

Foillowing the Admmnistrators’ appointment, the Company's financial controller was instructed to transfer the
majonty of the Company's cash at bank held at HSBC to the Administration bank account The
Administrators have written to HSBC requesting the transfer of the remaining balance Further sums may be
recetved into the Company's account in due course in respect of pending PDQ receipts (credit and debit card
transactions} It 1s anticipate that receipt of the remaining balance will armve in due course

HSBC has advised 1t holds approximately £15,000 by way of cash security in respect of credit cards 1ssued to
the Company The Administrators are presently haising with HSBC to determme the level of credit card
indebtedness and aiso the validity of the security held An update will be provided in the Administrators'’ next
report

At present £29,000 has been receved from amounts held on appointment in the Company’s bank accounts
held with HSBC

Investments

The Company's balance sheet indicates nvestments in its subsidianes, Proskin Chnics Limited (PCL) and
Cutis Developments (Bluewater) Limited (CDBL)

it 1s understood that PCL 1s presently dormant  The Administrators are advised CDBL holds a lease at one of

the sites operated by the Company Please note the sale of the Company’s business and certain assets
excluded the investments in its subsidiaries

ADM - Praposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 April 2016

Gwven PCL’s present trading status, no recoveries are anticipated from this source The Administrators will
investigate the current tradmng positon of CDBL and attempl to realise any potentral value for the
shareholding in same At present recoveries from same are uncertan

Leased equipment

The Company has no interest i financed equipment subject to lease agreements It is considered that the
Purchaser will seek to assign / novate the Company's agreements with lease compantes which will mitigate
the overall credior position

Book debts
The Company's batance sheet indicates deblors of £2,420

The Administrators are haising with the Company’s management for further details relating to the debtor
balance due to the Company Further information will be provided in the Admiistrators’ subsequent report

Unpaid share capital

Unpaid share capital of £1,000 1s detailed on the Company's balance sheet The Admuinistrators are liaising
with the Company's management to determine which shareholder(s) the unpard amount relates

Prepayments

The Company's balance sheet indicates prepayments of £53,465 The Administrators are awaiting a
schedule of prepayments to determune the recoverabity of same  An update to creditors will be provided n
the Admnistrators’ subsequent report

Rent deposits

As outlined earlier in this report, certain assets were excluded from the sale of the Company's business and
certain assets, including rent deposits  The Company's records indicate rent deposits advanced of £145,928

In accordance with the terms of the sale, the Purchaser was granted licences to occupy seven of the
Company's 11 premises from which it intends to continue to {frade Dunng the licence penod the Purchaser

will enter into negotiations with the landlords with a view to assigning the leases Subject to successful
assignment of the leases, it 1s considered the rent deposits will be returned to the Company

The recoverabibty of rent deposits will be dependent on the negotiations between landlords and the
Purchaser to agree assignments of leases Recoveries in this regard are presently uncertain

Accrued income

The Company's balance sheet indicates accrued income of £8 710 At present it 1s uncertamn of what the
accrued income consists  The Adminisirators are harsing with management in this regard  An update will be
provided in the Administrators’ next report

Preferentiai creditors

The majorty of the Company's staff transferred to the BL in accordance with TUPE

Six staff were made redundant immediately following Administration These individuals are the only known
preferential creditors of the Company who may have claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay Preferential
clams for wages are subject to a maxtmum Imit set by the insolvency legisiation of £800 Any balance of

wages I1s unsecured There 1s no imit in respect to outstanding holiday pay

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require the Administrators to set aside a percentage of
a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases whnere the Company gave a floating
charge over its assels to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This i1s known as the prescnbed part of the

ADM — Proposals BWvi




Custis Developments Limited
Admintstrators’ proposals
11 Apni 2016

Company's net property A Company's net property 1s that amount left after paying the preferential creditors,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The Administrators have to set aside

*  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
= 20% of the remamung net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply
Unsecured creditors
The Company's unsecured creditors total approximately £1 35 million

Based on present information 1t 1s considered that the Iikely return to unsecured creditors will be dependent
on the recoverabilty of the Company's rent deposits (please see comiments earlier m this report) The
Admurustratars will update creditors in thew subsequent report regarding the likelihood of a return to creditors

7 ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Administrators’ recewpts and payments account for the period from 4 April 2016 (the date of
Administration), to the date of these proposals, is attached at Appendix {V

8 PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TCO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company the Administrators have completed a
sale of the Company’s business and certain assets The Administrators propose to realise the Company's
remaming assets, including recovering available rent deposits, cash balances and outstanding tfrading sales
receipts to the date of completion and, should sufficient funds be recovered, distribute same to unsecured
creditors of the Company, thereby achieving objective {b) of Administration

in the event asset realisations are nsufficient to distribute to unsecured credrtors, the Admimistrators consider
it will be possible to distribute assets to the Company’s preferential creditors i order to achieve objective (c)
of Administration

9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

The Administrators propose that thew fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them
and therr staff in dealng with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will be
charged at the howly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s
undertaken

Information about current charge out rates and the unis of time in which work done 1s recorded 1s sef out In
Appendix V When Administrators seek time cost approval they have to set out a fees estimate, which acts
as a cap on time costs so we cannot draw fees of more than the estimate without further approval The fees
estimate can be found at Appendix V. This shows the estimated time costs, hours charged and average
hourly rates sphit into vanous categortes and split by grade The Administrators estimate the total ime costs
that will be incurred in undertaking the tasks in the Admunistration wili be £98,153
- - »

The Admimstrators anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate If this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any asscciated action, such as arbitration or
legal proceedings

To 8 April 2016, the Administrators’ time costs amount to £22,258, representing 70 hours work, at an
average charge out rate of £319 A schedule of the ime costs incurred to date 1s attached as Appendix VI

A description of the work undertaken in the Administration to date 1s sef out in Appendix V
The Admnistrators' are convening an imtial meeting of creditors, by correspondence, to seek approval of

these proposals, which includes the basis of the Admmistrators’ remuneration (further detarls are provided at
section 14 of this report) , . .

ADM — Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
1 Apnl 2018

-

The relevant creditor's guide to Admunistrators’ Fees can be found under the heading Creditor Guides on my
website at http /fwww resolvegroupuk comfresources/ Please note there are different versions of the guides,
and n this case you should refer to the version for insolvencies after 1 October 2015 A hard copy can be
obtained on request, free of charge, from this office

Category two disbursements and expenses

The Administrators’ propose that they be permitted to charge what are known as category two
disbursements Information about category two disbursements 1s set out in Appendix V  Disbursements that
do not require separate approval are known as category one disbursements

Detalls of the disbhursements in this matter are detailed below
CATEGORY 1 CATEGORY 2

" PAID TO DATE

OUTSTANDING,
Cost (E)

e e e e N e e

Cost (E)

Cost (E) ~ Cost (&)

Subsistence
Travel

C ) [ | 1] [ 1 204

To date the Admirustrators have not drawn any disbursements in this matter

Professional advisors

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter and the costs of these also
comprise Admmnistration expenses

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Fees incurred | Paid
to date (£)
Lambert Smith Hampton Limited | Valuer / Auctioneer | Time costs basis 1,625 | No

The above does not include disbursements or VAT

The choice of professionals was based on the Administrators’ perception of thewr experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators'
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and the Administrators are satisfied they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Lambert Smith Hampton
LSH are instructed to assist with organising and granting access to the Purchaser to the Excluded Premises
and the £1,625 represents time incurred to date LSH will also be retained to advise on the valuation of the

Company’'s Excluded Premises

The Administrators anticipate the following expenses will arise during the course of this Administration

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Fees estimate
()

Lambert Smith Hampton Limited Valuer / Auctioneer | Time costs basis 5,000
. Pitmans LLP Solicttors Time costs basis 5,000

The above does nof include disbursements or VAT

Pimans LLP {Pimans) will be refained {o assist with any lease assignment or new licences necessary to
allow the Purchaser reasonable ime to seek assignments

Whilst not requiring approval, when reporting to creditors during the course of the Administration the actual

expenses incurred will be compared with the onglinal estimate provided and the Admnistrators will explain
any material differences

ADM - Proposals Bwv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

On 14 March 2016 the Board of the Company instructed the Administrators to assist them in placing the
Company in Administration The Board agreed that the Administrators' pre-appomtment fees and expenses
should be paid on a time cost basis  An armount of £10,000 plus VAT was paid by the Company prior to
Administration in part satisfaction of the Administrators’ pre-appomtment time costs

Attached at Appendix VI s a detalled time cost table showing the Administrators’ pre-appomntment tme costs
incurred by category and staff grade at therr firm

The following matters were undertaken prior to Admunistration

* Conducted an accelerated marketing campaign

*  Liaised with the Company’s directors to make information available
= Liaised with interested parties

* Liaised with LSH regarding a valuation of the Company's assets and providing a recommendation of
acceptance for the offers received

* Negotiated the terms of a sale with interested parties, including a non-refundable deposit
* Corresponded with the Company's directors regarding appointment docurmentation
* instructed CRS to prepare appointment documentation

* Altended to ongoing correspondence with the Board in respect of the marketing campaign and proposed
release of March 2016 wages

« Planned internally for the appomntment

* Liaised with solicitors, Pitmans regarding the appointment, sale contract and licence to occupy
documentation, and

* Reviewed and amended the sale contract

Completion of the above matters facilitated the sale of the Company’s business and certain assets following
an accelerated marketing and sale campargn This was 1n the best interests of all creditors in order to
preserve the realisable value of the business as discussed earlier in these proposals

In addition, the sale has allowed for continuity of services to customers and mitigated the overall creditor
position by preservation of the majonty of jobs, and potentially allowing for the assignment of property leases
and finance agreements being novated

The transaction enables the statutory purpose of Administration to be achieved and the sale price achieved
was the best reasonably obtamnable in all the circumstances

The following table sets out the Admmistrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The table also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval 1s being
sought to pay them from Admimnistration funds

Professional Advisor Description Amount Paid pre- To be
(E) | appointment paid

(€) _(§)

ReSolve Partners Limited Administrators’ remuneration 48,241 10,000 38,241
Lambert Smith Hampton Limited | Valuation agent 15,400 - 15,400
Pitrnans LLP Legal fees 15,401 - 15 401
Charles Russell Speechly LLP Legal fees 2,818 - 2,818
tP-Bid com Advertising 175 - 175

The above does not include disbursements or VAT

ADM - Proposals BWvt




Custis Developments Limited
Admrstrators’ proposals
11 April 2016

A brief summary of the wark completed by each advisor 1s below
ReSolve Partners Limited

ReSolve was nstructed by the Board to adwvise the Company on ifs avatlable optons ReSolve also
conducted a marketing campaign, haised and negotrated with interested parties, attended to ongoing
correspondence with the Board, prepared mternally for the Administration, haised with all parties concerned
throughout and reviewed and amended the sale contract

Lambert Smith Hampton
LSH was instructed to complete a vaiuation of the Company's assets and provide a recornmendation of sale

LSH attended several of the Company's sites, haised with the Company’s staff in order to obtain copy lease
and finance agreements and atiended site to uphft documeniabon, where necessary LSH compieted a
review of lease and finance documentabon to determine the Company’s interest in its assets, completed a
valuation of the Company's assets and provided a ietter of recommendation In respect of the sale of the
Company's business and assets

Pitrmans LLP
Pitrans were instrucied to draft the sale contract and licence to cccupy documentation

Pitmans were requied to draft, 1ssue and assist negobiation of the sale contact and other legal
documentation Pitmans laised and negotiated with two separate interested parties solicitors regarding the
sale contract Separately Pitmans corresponded with CRS in respect of the Administration appomtment
documentation and adwvised the proposed Administrators in respect of vanous legal matters concerning the
sale of the Company's business and certain assets

Charles Rusself Speechlys LLP

CRS was instructed to draft the notice of intention to appoint an administrators and board minutes and file
same on behalf of the Company’s directors CRS was further instructed to draft the necessary Administration
appomtment documentation and board minutes and harsed with the proposed Administrators, their solicitors
and the Purchaser's solicitors throughout

{P-Bid com

These costs relate to advertising the Company's business and assets for sale on IP-Bid com’s online portal
for businesses in distress

The Admunstrators’ are convenung an witial meeting of crediors, by correspondence, to consider the
approval of these proposals A separate resclution seeking the approval of the Administrators’ outstanding
pre-appointment fees and axpenses will also be sought (further detaills are provided at section 14 of this
report)

11 ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

The Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those whao have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administrahon  The Adrmnistrators are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf

The Administrators should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will

assist them in this duty Please note this request for information forms part of the Adminisirators' normal
investigation procedure

ADM - Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnil 2016

12 EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The Administrators consider the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Admunistration of the
Company The Administrators also consider that they are main proceedings since the Company's registered
office and ts trading addresses are in the United Kingdom

13 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ln order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Admunistrators formally propose to creditors

(@) The Jont Admunistrators continue to manage the business, affawrs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration by

() Realising the Company's assets and distnbuting the same as deemed appropnate

(n})  Selling the Company's assets and recovering rent deposits at such time{s) on such terms as I1s
constdered appropriate,

{w) Investigabng and, if appropniate, pursuing any claims the Company may have aganst any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, ncluding any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, frm or Company which supphes or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(v) Domng all such things and generally exercising all powers as Administrators as 1s considered
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose ncidental {o these proposals

{by The Admistration of the Company will end by filng nolice of dissolution with the Regisirar of
companies The Company will then avtomatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice 15 registered, or

{c)  The Admimstration will end by placing the Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and i s
proposed that Simon Harnts and Mark Supperstone are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that we be authonsed io act either jomtly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidator
Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed ligudator(s), but you must make the
normination{s) at any time after you receiwve these proposals, but before they are approved Information
about the approval of the proposals 1s set out below, or

{(d) The Admmustration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
liquidation of the Company, and propose that Simon Harris and Mark Supperstone are appomted Jomnt
Liguidators of the Company by the Court, or

(e} The Administrators be remunerated by reference to fime properly spent by the Admrmustrators and therr
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such itime to be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates are outlined in Appendix V of these proposals

{fi  The Admimistrators be authornsed to draw category two expenses as outlned in Appendix V of these
proposals

{g) The Administrators be discharged from hiability in respect of any act of thewrs 14 days after they cease
to be Admiunistrators of the Company

14 APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors, by correspondence, will be held to consider and vote on the formal proposals to
achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company A formal notice of conduct of business by
correspondence (Form 2 25B) and a proof of debt form are enclosed You can only vote at the meeting by
correspondence if you complete and return the proof of debt form and Form 2 258, having completed the
voting section of the form  You must return your compieted forms to this office by no later than noon

ADM - Proposals BWwv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

on 28 April 2016 You are not required to vote at the meeting by correspondence, and if you do not do so
then this will not affect your nghis against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not
entitled to vote at the meeting by correspondence

The meeting of crediors, by correspondence, gives creditors the opportunity to appoint a creditors’
committee A committee 1s made up of between three and five represeniatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company  if a committee 1s appointed then i
will be for them to approve pre-appointment costs and expenses and the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration as well as our category two expenses in respect of the work done in the Adminustration of the
Company If a committee 1s not appointed then the separate resolution in the Form 2 25B to approve pre-
appointment costs and expenses wilt be taken The approval of the Administrators' remuneration as well as
their category two expenses will be considered as part of these proposals

Whiist 2 meeting by correspondence 1s being held, credrtors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of
the total debts of the Company can require that an actual meeting of creditors 1s convened Such a request
must be made on Form 2 21B within five business days of the date of these proposals

18 FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

If credifors or members have any quenes regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administration In
general, they should contact Evelyn Sanchez on 020 7702 9775

Should you have any commenis or complaints regarding this Admimistration, please contact Mark
Supperstone n the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint
appropriately, you may request we perform an internal independent review of your complant This review
would be undertaken by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Administration A request for a review
can be made in wriiing to the Compllance Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, One Amernca Square,
Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB or by emall to simon harrns@resalvegroupuk com

If you stili feel that you have not recerved a sattsfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, [P Complants, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, [eeds, 1L.511 9DA, or you may emal
1p complamnts@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will In turn
determine if such complamt should he addressed by Mr Supperstone’s and Mr Harris' regulatory body

Yours fathfully
For and on behalf of
Cutis Developments Limmed

/Mark Supperstone
Jomt Administrator

For enquines regarding this correspondence please contact

Confact name  Evelyn Sanchez
Fhone number 020 7702 9775
Email evelyn sanchez@resolvegroupuk com

The affars business and property of the Company are beig managed by the joent adminestralors
Paawapals Parners Owerlors and staff acting as admunstrators: admenstrative recevers of supenasors act 2s agents of the company aver which they are appomted & all tmes aed wathout persanal kabdty
Cameron Gunn Mark Supperstone and Simon Hams are beensed in the Umited Kingdom by the Insblute of Chartered Accountanis 1n England and Wales

ADM -~ Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnil 2016

APPENDIX |

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company information
Company name Cutis Developments Limited

Previous name -

Company number Q7297483
Date of incorporation 28 June 2010
Trading addresses 6 Lower Grosvenor Place, London SW1 WOEN {Head office)

Unit WVUO3, Lower Level, West Village, Bluewater, Kent

101A High Street, Esher, Surrey, KT10 9QE

Unit 28, West 12 Shopping Centre, London, W12

1st Floor Rear Consulting Room, 100 Harley Street, London, W1G 7JA
Units 16 & 17, One Exchange Square, Broadgate, London, EC2

Basement of Building 24 Welbeck Street, Welbeck Hospital, 27 Welbeck
Street, London, W1G BEN

Unit No 6 Earls Way, Intu Eldon Square, Eldon Square Shopping Centre,
Newcastle upon Tyne

Unit 1 99, MetroCentre, Swalwell, Tyne and Wear
101 High Street, Guidford, GU1 3DP

49-50 The Strand, Londen, WC2N 5LL

508-520 Oxford Street, London, W1C 1NB

Current registered office c/o ReSolve Partners Limited
One Amernca Square
Crosswall
London
EC3N 2LB

Former registered office Rainmaking Loft
nternational House
1 5t Katharmne's Way
St Kathanne Docks
London
E1W 1ATW

Principal trading actvity Other beauty treatments

ADM ~ Proposals Bwvt



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals

11 Aprl 2016
Appomntment details
Date of appointment 4 April 2016
Appointment made by The directors of the Company
Court name and reference High Court of Justice, 1445 of 2016
Administrators appointed Mark Supperstione Insclvency Practitioner Number 9734
Simen Harns Insolvency Practitioner Number 11372

Paragraph 100(2) statement  Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any or ali of the Administrators acting jointly or

alone
Officers of the Company
Directors Appointed Resigned
Mats Anders Stigzelius 28 June 2010 -
Tina Maree Kilmister-Blue 3 July 2014 -
Kevin Lyon 18 June 2014 -
Dominic Anthony Charles Perks 29 July 2010 -
Carsten Kolbek 28 June 2010 18 June 2014
Company secretary:
Mats Anders Stigzelius 28 June 2010 -

Share capital

Authorised

306,825 ordinary shares 1p each

595 ordinary A shares 1p each

86,806 ordinary B shares 1p each

Source Annual return dated 28 June 2015
Charges

None

ADM - Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Admimistrators' proposals
11 April 2016

APPENDIX II

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 (SIP 16) — PRE-PACKAGED SALES IN
ADMINISTRATION

ADM - Proposals BWwv1




APPENDIX i

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16 (SIP 16) — PRE-PACKAGED SALES IN
ADMINISTRATIONS

Background

Please see section two of the Administrators' report and proposals for details of Cutis Developments
Limited’s (the Company) background

Initial Introduction

This matter was imhally introduced to Mark Supperstone of ReSolve Partners Limited (ReSolve} on 14
March 2016 by the Company's pre-appointment solicitors, Charles Russells Speechlys LLP {CRS)

The Admmistrators confirrm nerther ReSolve, nor its pnincipals, have had any prior professional
relationship with the Company, its directors or members No advice was given to the directors of the
Caompany regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on therr personal financial affairs
Whilst not formally in office at this time, ReSolve was stil reguired to act in accordance with the
Insolvency Code of Ethics

Please note no payment has been, or 1s proposed to be made to CRS for its introduction of this
matier CTRS have, however, assisted the directors wath the making and filing of the notice of intention
to appoint an administrator and subsequent notice of adminmistrators’ appointment and has
outstanding time costs in this matter of £2,818

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and Mark Supperstone and Simon Harnis were
appointed as Administrators  The Administrators act as officers of the Court and have taken over the
management of the Company from the Board The purpose of the Administration 1s to achieve one of
the hierarchal statutory objectives, namely to

(a} rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lIkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c} realse property in order {0 make a distnibution to one of more secured or preferential crediors

In this Instance the Administrators belleve objective (b) or objective (c} 1s achievable More
information about the objective the Administrators are seeking tc achieve n respect of the Company
is set out below

In order to help achieve the objective of Administration, the Administrators have a wide range of
powers, as set out in the insolvency legislation, and they must perferm ther functions as quickly and
efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable The Administrators must also act in the interests of the
creditors of the Company as a whole, as officers of the Court

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to the Administration of the Company, ReSolve liaised with the Company's board (the Board)
The Board advised that in February 2016 « attempted to source further funding from s investors, in
order to fund ongoing trade but ifs fund raise had been unsuccessful Accordingly, the Board advised
that based on the Company's affarrs and financial performance it was facing increasing creditor
pressure, particularly from trade creditors and HM Revenue & Customs, and was forecast to default on
its payroll scheduled for the end of March 2016

ReSoclve advised the directors on an informal basis that given the pressures faced by the Company,
considerafion ought to be given to the Company’'s projected financial position, funding availability and
whether the Company would be able to meet its obligations as they fell due, both iImmediately and
over the longer term

ADM - APPIBWv1




The directors concluded the Company would be unable to meet its obligations moving forward, and
therefore advice was sought from ReSolve on the options available

The following matters were considered prior to achieving the pre-packaged sale outlined In this
statement

Requests to funders for continued financial support
The Company had no financial institutional backers to approach for funding

However as outhned above, shortly prior to Admirustration the Board approached its shareholders to
determine their appetite for providing further support The Board advised shareholders were unwilling
or unable to assist by providing further funding to the Company in its current form

Consulting with credifors

Shortly following Administration, and prior to conclusion of the sale of the Company’s business and
certain assets, the Administrators’ staff notified (and attempted to consult, without success), with the
Company’s largest known unsecured creditor, HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) on 4 Aprl 2016
regarding the impending proposed sale of the business and certain assets (detalled later in this
report)

The sensitivity and nature of the Company's business meant 1t was not possible for ReSolve to
consult with trade credrtors in advance of a transaction To do so may have materially prejudiced the
outcome

Consideration to trade in Admimstration

The Administrators considered trading the Company whilst in administration in order to market the
business for a longer period, in anticipation that this may achieve beiter reahisations However, given
the paucity of interest in the opportunity from the pre-administration marketing, there was no
guarantee further interest would be received In addition, following preliminary discussions with our
insurance broker, it was considered that obtaining insurance cover for conducting ongoing procedures
during Administration would be difficult and hikely to be at a significant cost  Coupled with this there
would have been exposure to significant potential health and safety concerns that were not palatable
to the Administrators ~ Furthermore, there was uncertainty regarding the Company’s ability to trade
profitably dunng Admenuistration, as the Company had previously been heavily loss making

In hight of the above, trading In Administration was not deemed appropriate
Previous Sales

To the best of the Administrators’ knowledge, the Company's business and or assets had not been
acquired from an insolvency practitioner within the last 24 months

Other considerations

The Company has no registered charges other than a rent deposit deed In respect to one of its
premises created in October 2012

The pre-pack saie of the business enables the objective (b) set out above to be met as it achieves a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company had been placed into
Liquidation, without having first been in Administration  The outcome achieved as a result of the pre-
pack sale was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all circumstances  If objective (b)
1s not achievabie it enables the Admimisiralors o achieve objective (¢) by paying preferentiai creditors

ADM — APPIIBWw1




Comparison of outcomes and other procedures
The various courses of action that ReSolve considered were as follows
Do Nothing

it was not feasible for the Company to do nothing and continue to trade The Company had a cash
shortfall and was suffering from increasing creditor pressure, particularly from HMRC  The Board had
previously attempted to raise further capital from members which had not been forthcoming m order to
trade on

By doing nothing, the realisable value of the Company’s business would have reduced In addition, by
doing nothing, the Company’s directors could have been at risk from potential wrongful trading actions,
by continuing to incur credit without being able pay

Company Voluntary Arrangement

The option of a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) was dismissed It was unlikely the Company
would have had time to consider and implement a CVA outside of Administration before enforcement
achion was iaken by others It was alsc unclear whether the Company's negotiating position with
landlords in particular was strong enough given the apparent absence of certain lease arrangements
Furthermore, it was likely that additional funding would have been required to trade The directors had
already sought this from sharehoiders and it was not forthcoming

Scheme of Arrangement

A Scheme of Arrangement requires the input of the members of the Company and s a complicated
and expensive procedure The Company would have ended up with the same I1ssues with a formai
arrangement as above

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

A creditors’ voluntary hguidation (CVL) was considered to be a procedure which would damage the
prospect of maximusing realsations In a CVL scenarnio the Company would have likely ceased
trading, thereby reducing the opportunity to sell the Company’s business Customers would have
cancelled appointments and contracts with word spreading through the industry after the 1ssuing of the
notices convening the relevant meetings to place the Company into Liqguidation would have damaged
the value of the business In addiion, a significant asset of the Company s the balance of rent
deposits relating to those leases that are In place Realistically, the recovery of these deposits would
have been heavily compromised in a hquidation scenario

Furthermore, the total creditor llability would have been significantly increased due to the clams by
custorners for pre-paid treatments (see later for the quantum estimated)

Pre-packaged Administration

In lght of the above, the Administrators considered that a pre-packaged Administration sale of
Company’'s business and certain assets would result in the best outcome for creditors and therefore
satisfy the second objective of Administration, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be Iikely if the Company was wound up (without first being v Administration)

A pre-packaged Administration would preserve the value in the Company’s business and provide the
best opportunity to maximise reailisations, save employment of the vast majonty of staff and increase
the hkehhood of funds being avanable 1o unsecured creditors  As noted above, a hquidation would
compromise the recovery of the Company's rent deposits  An Administration and going concern sale
of Its business offers the best opportunity for recovery of these deposits Administration and a going
concern sale aiso significantly reduces claims by customers as the purchaser in this case will honour
pre-pad treatments (see later for the quantum estimated)

ADM — APPIIBWvV1




Detalled at the end of this report 1s an estimated outcome statement showing the estimated outcome
position for creditors as a whole in an Administration scenario compared to a liquidation scenario
(please note this excludes the costs of Admimistration)

Marketing of the business and assets

On 17 March 2016 a ‘teaser document and non-disclosure agreement (NDA) were circulated to a
selection of ReSolve’s database of financial investors, venture capitalists and private equity houses
known to have an interest in the distressed sector The opportunity was also circulated to a selection
of industry specific parties identified from internet searches, finally, the Company's shareholders were
each contacted about the opportunity In all 172 parties were contacted

In addition, the opportunity was marketed for sale on IP-Bid com, an online portal of distressed
businesses for sale used by many insolvency practitioners

Given the cash flow pressures and indications from creditors that recovery acton may be pursued,
the process was accelerated

Having marketed the business to a range of distressed investors, private equity houses, companies
operating in a similar industry as well as advertising on 1P-Bid com, the Admeustrators felt that they
had performed a significantly wide campaign in order to achieve the best price in the timeframe
avallable

Three parties signed an NDA and were provided with further information and given the opportunity to
lhaise with management A deadline for indicative offers was set for 22 March 2016 One offer was
recewved for the Company's busimess and certain assets from an associated party {the Initial Party)
Following discussions with the Imtial Parly and agreement to an acceptable structure of the offer,
which included a substantial increase in the proposed purchase pnce, detalls of the offer were passed
to our agent, Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) for therr comments LSH had previously attended sites
to assess the value of the Company's assels and the hkelihood of a sale of the business |t
recommended acceptance of the offer and contracts were 1ssued

Regrettably, on 31 March 2016, just prior to the anticipated completion date, and having proven funds
to ReSolve, the Intial Party indicated is funder had withdrawn finance for the proposed acquisition
Accordingly, the Imitial Party was unable to conclude the acquisition of the Company’s business and
assets  The Inhal Parly mdicated # would wmediately attempt to source alternative funding to
complete the acquisitton  On the same day, having heard of the withdrawal of the funding and n an
attempt to prevent job losses and to preserve the business, | was contacted by another associated
party (the Purchaser) who expressed an interest i pursuing the opportunity on substantially similar
terms to the Inibial Party  Accordingly, discussions were entered into with the Purchaser with a view to
concluding a sale as soon as possible

A term of the proposed sale negotiated with the Initial Party, provided that a £100,000 non-refundable
deposit {NRD) was to be paid to the Company (to be offset against the sale consideration) in return for
the Board agreeing to release the Company’s March 2016 payroll  The rationale being that the
Company's business would be preserved \n honouring staff entitlements and the Initial Party would be
commutted to the sale after payment of wages The Purchaser indicated it would be willing to provide
a NRD, although it was only wilhng to contnbute £75,000 as a NRD {to be oifset against the total sale
consideration)

Later on 31 March 2016, the Initial Party indicated it believed it would be able to raise the necessary
funding to pay the NRD Given the two interested parties offers were substantially the same, 1t was
agreed that the party who first provided the NRD would be progressed The Purchaser provided the
£75,000 NRD ahead of the Imbtial Party Accordingly contracts were 1ssued to the Purchaser LSH
also recommended the sale to the Purchaser

A sale was completed to the Purchaser on Monday, 4 Aprnil 2016 Further details of the Purchaser,
offer and sale are detaried later in this report

ADM — APPIIBWV




Valuation of the business and assets

LSH was nstructed 1o provide a valuation of the Company’s assets LSH are a firm of chartered
surveyors regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and confirmed they had no conflict
of interest in acting in this matter and hold adequate professional indemnity and fidelity insurance

LSH has provided a valuation on two bases, in-situ and ex-situ (based on a four week marketing
penod) The former represents the value placed on the asset If sold within the workplace as part of a
going concern sale The latter represents the values If the assets are removed for sale Both
valuation bases are exclusive of the costs of the sale For ease of comparison, the consideration paid
for each asset category has also been disclosed next to each valuation

Consideration

Descriptton in-Situ Ex-Situ recewed
£ £ £

Plant, furniture and equipment 100,790 42 675 67,500
Goodwill - - 2,500
Names - - 2,500
Intellectual property - - 2,500
Software - - 2,500
Stock - - 7,500
Waork in progress - - 2,500
Contracts - - 10,000
Database - - 2,500
Rent prepay ment - - 5,000
100,790 42 675 105,000

The above does nof include costs {including, but not irmted io, rental iabiily, costs of marketing,
removal of equipment and sale efc )

Where no specific value has been apportioned by LSH to the asset class above, they provided therr
comments generally on the apportionment of the sale consideration

Whiist no value was specifically attnbuted to goodwill and other intangible assets sold, LSH were
satisfied that the price paid represented the demand for that asset In this case only one party offered
{prior to the offer from the Purchaser) so demand was minimal

In addition to LSH’s asset valuation report, a letter of recommendalion was provided in respect of the
offers recerved from the Initial Party and the Purchaser respectively LSH commented that a sale of
the Company's business and assets would generate significantly higher realisatrons, especially after
costs including, but not imited to, rental liability and costs of marketing and sale LSH also noted that
the overall creditor liability position would be improved as the majonty of staff would be retained, pre-
paid treatments would be honoured, property leases will be assigned and finance agreements
novated

it should be noted the folfowing assets, amongst others, were excluded from the sale of the business
and certain assets

Cash at bank, which i1s estimated to total circa £29,000

Rent deposits of £145,928

Investment in subsidranes of £200, and

Sales receipts that have not yet been received by the Company but relating to the period to 4
Apni 2016

The transaction
On 4 Apni 20186, shortly following Adrministration, a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets

was completed to the Purchaser, Biosupplements Limited (BL or the Purchaser) {company number
09325297}, for £105,000 {the Consideration) The Consideration was received in full on completion

ADM - APPIIBW\V1




The sale apportionment was outhned earher i this report

In addition, the Purchaser agreed to honour existing pre-appointment treatment obligations for
customers who have already paid for treatment courses The Company's records indicated this
habhty could total between £528,000 and £2million

The Purchaser has taken on 85 members of staff thereby mmimising preferential and unsecured
claims

The Administrators advise the Purchaser is an associated company by way of Dominic Perks’
common directorship and shareholding in the Company and BL

In accordance with the terms of the sale, the Purchaser was granted licences to occupy seven of the
Company's 11 premises from which it intends to continue to trade The Purchaser s required to pay
rent and service charges monthiy 1n advance to the Administrators (the Licence Fee) which will be
remitted to the Company’s landlords

The Purchaser paid the Licence Fee of £38,032 to the Administrators on completion, together with an
“access fee” of £2,050 to meet the estimated costs of prowiding access for three days to the four
premises not taken forward by the Purchaser Please note the Licence Fee will be equai to the rental
amounts due to the Company's landiords

Statement of insolvency Practice (SIP 13)

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13, details of any acquisition of the Company's assets
by a director in the two years prior to the Administration must be reported

= The Administrators have not been made aware of any connected party transactions in the course
of therr investigations that took place in the two years prior to the Administration

= If duning the Administrators’ further investigations we are made aware of any transactions these
will be bought to the attention of the creditors tn any subsequent reports, and

* The sale of the Company's business and certamn assets is considered a connected party
transaction as BL 15 associated by way of Mr Perks’ directorship and shareholding in the
Company and BL The Purchaser had legal representation in respect of the transacton

Further details of the transactions with the Purchaser are disclosed earher in this report in accordance
with the guidance given in SIP 13

To the Administrators' knowledge there are no known personal guarantees granted by the Company’s
directors that have been released as a result of the transaction with the Purchaser Furthermore, the
Administrators are unaware of any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to
the contract of sale with the previous ownership or management

Connected Party Transactions

As indicated above, the Purchaser of the business and certain assets of the Company i1s 3 connected
party Connected party purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what is
- known as the pre-pack pool, an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced indvidual, in
order to obtain their opinton on the pre-pack transaction The connected party purchaser has to pay
£800 plus VAT to the pre-pack poo! for them to provide this opinion

In this instance the Administrators understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the
pre-pack pool for their opinion on the pre-pack sale

Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability
statement indicating how therr business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the
purchase, and delalling what they will do differently from the Company in Adrmunistration in order that
the business will not fail

ADM — APPIIBWv1



In this instance, a viability statement has not been prepared
Conclusion

The sale of the Company's business and certain assets after an accelerated marketing and sale
campaign was in the best interests of all creditors in order to preserve the realisable value of the
business

The sale has allowed for,

= Continuty of services te customers thereby reducing claims of customers by up to £2 mullion

»  The mitigation of the overall creditor positon by preservation of the majonty of the employee jobs

= The potential assignments of the property leases and finance agreements which will reduce
notential claims further, and

*  The potential recovery of some of the rent deposits to the Company

None of the above would have been possible 1n a hiquidation

LSH has recommended the sale and the Consideration received exceeds the in situ valuation of the
Company's assels

The transaction enables the statutory purpose of Adiminustration to be achieved (objective b or ¢) and
the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances  Accordingly, it 1s
the Administrators’ opinton that a pre-packaged Admunsstration was the best approach for the

Company

ADM — APPIHBWVA



Estimated outcome statement

Estimated Qutcome Statement at at 4 April 2016

Liquidation vs Admunistration

Lrquidation Adrmimistration
(via pre-pack)
£ £
Assets not specifically pledged
Plant, furniture and equipment 42,675 67,500
Goodwall - 2,500
Names - 2,500
Intellectual property - 2.500
Software - 2,500
Stock - 7,500
Work i progress - 2,500
Contracts - 10,000
Database - 2,500
Rent prepayment - 5,000
Access fee - 2,050
Cash at bank 246,000 29,000
Irvestments - Uncertain
Leased Equipment -
Debtors Uncertain Uncertain
Unpaid Share Capital Uncerdain Uncedan
Prepayments Uncertain Uncertain
Rental Deposit 14,593 72,964
Accrued Income Uncertan Uncertam
86,268 209,014
Amount available to preferential creditors 86,268 209,014
Preferential creditors' claims (estimated) {27,300) {1,800)
Net Property 58,968 207,214
Funds available to unsecured creditors 58,968 207,214
Unsecured creditors' clams (3.350,381) (1.350,381)
Shortfall to the unsecured creditors {3,291,413) {1,143,167)
Estimated dividend %
Preferential crediiors - vanous 100 00% 100 00%
Unsecured creditors - vanous 176% 15 34%

Excludes costs of Liquidalion and Administration

Notes

The Company's records show rent deposits advanced of £145,928

Recoverability in Liquidation vs

Admimstration s estimated as 10 and 50 per cent respectively

ADM — APPIIBWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals

11 Apnl 2016
APPENDIX Il

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
Book value Estlmaterli to
Asat 4 Apni 2016 Notes reafise
£ £

Assets not specifically pledged

Piant, furmture and equipment 1 910,928 67,500
Goodwill 1 740,801 2,500
Names 1 - 2,500
Inteliectual property 1 - 2,500
Software 1 74,710 2,500
Stock 1 59,345 7,500
Work 1n progress 1 - 2,500
Contracts 1 - 10,000
Database 1 - 2,500
Rent prepayment 1 - 5,000
Access fee - 2,050
Cash at bank 2 44,017 29,000
Investments 200 Uncertain
Leased Equipment 1,562,396 -
Debtors 2,420 Unceram
Unpawd Share Capital 1,000 Uncertain
Prepayments 53,465 Uncertain
Rental Deposit 3 145,928 72,964
Accrued Income 8,710 Uncertain
3,603,919 209,014
Amount available to preferential creditors 3,603,919 209,014
Preferential creditors' claims (estimated) (1,800)
Net Property 207,214
Funds available to unsecured creditors 207,214
Unsecured creditors' claims (1.350,381)
Shortfall to the unsecured creditors {1,143,167)

The above excludes costs of the Administration

Notes
1 Funds received in respect of the sale consideration

2 HSBC Bank plc (HSBC) has adused 1t holds circa £15,000 as cash secunty against 1ssued credit cards It 1s understood
there I1s an outstanding credit card indebtedness owing to HSBC, accordingly the cash secunty balance has been deducted

from the estimated t¢ realise figure
3 Rent deposit recoverability estimated at 50 per cent of book value

ADM — Proposals Bwv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals

11 Apni 2016

List of creditors

[Credttor Name fAddress 1 [Address 2 Gy [Gouney [Postcode [ Balance]
HM Reverue & Customs 421 284
Superdug Stores Pic 118 beddmgton kane croydon london Sumey CRO4TH 128 106
Google A/C 1064454210 [Proskin] 76 Buclungham road london london Joadon swiw 3iq 108 855
Cynasure UK Lid The old bam ofices iower mount farm long lane cookham berksture 5L6 SEF 35643
Ramnmaking Ltd INTERNATIONAL HOUSE 1 51 Kathennes way lendon londen etwiun 80331
Lexham Weatures Ud 21 dartinoth st fordion fondon SWI OEN 67 200
Incap Firance BV Henkbergweg 238luna arena Ameisterdam Ziyco st Amerstadam 41 567
KPMG 12 Dorset Rese london Ecdy 8en 38220
Croud inc Ltd 87a worshep st lohdon londan EL2A 28 37699
Hambro Perks Lid 2% dartmoth st LONDON LONDON SW1W CEN 35428
Acne Chnte UK 1ST FLOOR LEYWOOD HOUSE 47 Wooduide rd Amersham bucks HP66aa 24 860
LandSecurties [AJC 448401338/2 CTSS) 5 sirand Tondon Tondon we2n bat 23BB%
Park nvestment L1d 1Adergate court 30 Barthmolomew close londen london EciaZes 23 460
Picture Productren Company [PPC Creative Ltd] 68 kungly coun londen london w8 Spw 22932
Handi Productions Lid 27 haibre i stanney oaks ellesmere port chester chester chES 9 20 000
Dermapure Ltd umt20 pade city AWo way weybndge weybndge suney kt1 2oyl 16 514
LandSecunties [AFC 836301143 CTS9] 5 stand fondon tondon wi2n Saf 13483
Jamar catn 10 bedey Mow passage londen london Wi dph 12 787
LandSegunties [A/C 4444 D33872 CTS10] S suand lordon lenden wezn Sel 10 292
KJ Lyon Associates Ltd 1 george 34 glasgow scotlend G2 1aL 10 600
Asset Advaniage [Agreement 4514] 183 marsh wall london london E14 958 g 812
Jigsol Business Solution LLP 86 THE BRADWAY MILL HILL lendon LONDON w7 3td 7485
TextAnywhere Ltd hetton courl the ovat hunset leads leeds LS19 2AT 7032
Asset Advantage [Agreement 3880] 183 marsh wall LONDON LONDON E14 g5R 6372
Praetura Asset Finance [A/C 100098] haydeck house pleckgate rd bfackbum lancashue EB1 Bqw 6274
Hybwrd Partners Lid 65 Holland park ] bower saul london tondon wil 35 6 250
Medico Beauly Lid 90 lexham gardries. kesininian londen w86)q 5 487
Beautology Laser & IPL Servces Lid 41 brookfeild rd bediord bediod bedfordshire mk419h 4 848
Loutse Laah Ltd 9 nitan st londen london $w6 Boh 4838
fdenbity Signs (London) Lid 140A TACHBROOK ST LONDON LCNDON SW1V 2NE 4 302
Premier Saftware Solutions Ltd 140 A TACHBRROK ST LONDON LONOCN SW1V ZNE 4006
Integra Asse¢t Finance Lid 4 CLARIDGE COURT LOWER KINGS ROAD BERKHAMSTED HERTFORDSHIRE HP4 2AF 3 506
Jazz Fashion Publishing Ld THE OLD SCHOOL HIGHER KINNERT{ CHESTER FLINTSHIRE CH4 3A) Inz
Fish Media Group Lid THE RIDLINGS WODDFERD LANE ESSENDCN ESSENDON HERATFODSHIRE A9 6 3120
TGL {UK) Ltd 68 church rd howe have hme ba3 20t 2 980
UKFast Net Lig ukfaginelcampis beriey felds manchester m15 5q 2513
Divect365enhne Ltd [A/C TRUSH) windgate house wingate preston lancashra prd & 2438
Hammersmith & Fulham LB of room 309 tawn hell kings st {ondan londan wh S 2198
Amco (The Alarm Morstonng Company Lid) 29 D'arbley st london lomdon wif Bep 2189
Dominug Perks 2t dartmoth si london london swiw oen 2073
KM Cleamng & Maintenance Seruces Ltd umt 1 howburytechnalogycentze texcel buisness pak thames td dartford toovdon dat #q 1066
Nt Care Products Lid 21broadmeadbuisness park broadmead rd stewartty bediordsture mk43 9nx t 953
Healthxchange Phamma-¢ Ltd 79 git protland st london london wiwTls 1787
Credit Assel Management Ltd [CAML] 30 cannan st london ecdm Gxh 1662
Southem Electnc 35 vastern rd reading berkshie g1 8bu 1646
Batens insurance Finance Servces Lid bndge hoyse poriland rd mabem malvem worcestershire wid 2a 1634
Archant Lfe grchunt hie babage rd toines uevon devon 193558 1551
Peer 1 Hosting lancaster pl london wole Tea 1438
Lasermet Ltd 302 charphinster rd Sourmouth bha Bru 1398
Broadgate Estates exchange house 12 exchange square london ec2a 2bq 1273
Batih Telecommunications PLC (BT) RIVERSIDE TOWER 5 LANYON PLACE BELFAST BT1 3BT 1255
Murgciry Events Ltd 1251
DAL Beacheroh Ciaoms Lid PORTWALL PLACE PORTIWALL LANE BRISTOL BS1 5HS 1235
Admedsa L1d 320 REGENT STREET londen W1iB 38E 1200
Broad Elecine Servces Lid 1138
Ellisons 92 AVON ROAD UPMINSTER ESSEX AM14 1RF 1103
Angel Spangs Ltd {A/C TRUD4S) 1022
Jazz Events THE OLD SCHOOL HIGHER KINNERTON CHESTER FLINTSHIRE CH4 98) ]
Micromode Medical Lid tra CAC UNIT 514 CENTENNIAL AVENUE CENTENNIAL PARK ELSTREE HERTFORDSHIRE WDE 3G 739
Easher Cncket Cluty 700
Ambion Business Communications LYMORE ViLLA 162A LONDON ROAD CHESTERTOM NEWCASTLE 8T5 78 665
Arther J Gallagher Insurance Brokers 63%
Ecoburoire UK Lid GLOBE HOUSE ECLIPSE PARK SITTINGBOURNE ROAD KENT ME!43EN 564
Anston Ciearung Ltd tia Housekeapers Londan THE CIRCLE UNIT 4 QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET London SE12M 562
Greatbatch Limitad 272 REGENTS PARK RCAD LONOON N3 3HN 540
Clese Bros Finance [Agreement AAXADOS794)] 10 THE MALTSTERS WETMORE ROAD BURTON ON TRENT STAFFORDSHIRE DE14 1S 526
Sage (UK) Ltd NORTH PARK NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE13 9AA 475
Grakco THORPE HOUSE 93 HEADLANDS KETTERING NORTHAMPTONSHIRE NMN1S €81 452
Honzon Aur Gonditromng Ltd 8§ EMBASSY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE Stourbndge West Mictands. DY9 gRY 455
Angel Fire Ltd 90 TURNBERRY OUSTON CHESTER LE STREET GOUNTY DURHAM DHZ 1R 84
White Rose Laungnes Ltd 5% SCHOOL ROAD LONDON NW10 6TD 352
Buds & Bleoms 29 BAXENDALE STREET LONDON €2 7BY 24
White Krught Laundry [A/G E9580] 295
Abacus AC Solutions Lid CAMBRIDGE HOUSE 27 CAMBRIDGE PARK LONCON E1 200 64

ADM — Proposals BWvi




Custis Developments Limited

Administrators’ proposals
11 April 2016

List of creditors cont

Windsor Disptays

Han and Berauty Jobs com

FastPay

Post Ofice

Daring Magazine

Whits Knight Liundry [AJC E9572]

White Kreght Launcry [A/C ES581]

Paper Bag Co (Orca Prmt Ltd)

thodem Medcal Praciice LUd

Gerard intemebona) (TRUO22)

Guiltaumes LLF

i Lo Cleaneng

Angel Spangs Lid (A/C PROS23)
Mucro Medscal Ltd™

Clearvew CWC S

Mltards Clennung Seruces Lid

Dulars

Nevex Lid

Noower (AJC 7964 65011 00)

Dos 2-Dos (D20 pant)

Orange

Solution IP Communicatiens Ltd

J&A mtemational Lid (Name Bedges International)
Talk Talk

Tharmes Water (73364-09595)

Tetaljobs Group Lid

Extenon Media {UK) Lid

Lynton Asathete Senice Lid

Fire Protection

PlumbingForce Lid

Kong ndustnes

‘Npowed (AJC 7023 S3670 40)

Team Valley Group

Pnntmg com

Close Bios Fmance [Agreemend AAXAG 3413]
Lawan Molarie

Paylek Administratron Sevces Lid

Hobstettes HM

Printed com

Beat At Print

Westminster Counci

RingCentral
Syatems Tuchnotoqy (SE) Led

Eon {AJC 0138 5258 I100)

S{aff Expernes

Rivers Lesing

Asset Advantage [Agreement 3576]
Mezm Bank [Agmement 2325)

Talent Entespnzes Lid

Asnat Adwintage [Agreement 3152]
Asyat Adntage [Agreement 3354)
Gateshead Council

Soi Presw

Close Bros Finance [Agreement AAXADI2053]
Bunten Thomas

Aurora Leasing [Agreement 2788539
Metro Bank [Agreement 2475]

Attet Adwrilage [Agrecment 4250]
Blueco Limited

Detton and Co Trustes Limed

Peater Nicholas Jubert

Togs Shop Centres Lirated

Pwrk hreestments Limited

PHNBJ I Limited

Welbeek Healthcare Liriled

ntu Exdon Square Limited

thetspcentre Nomines Mo 1) Lamited and
Metrocentre Nommes No 2) Limuited
SLM Recnniment Lumitad

Fagebook

ADM - Proposals BWv1

KILN HOUSE STUDIOS

BADSHOT FARM LANE

GROSVENOR HOUSE AGECRGF T ROPENDLEBURY

14 ICKLINGHAM ROAD
111 113 LOVEROCK ROAD

3IGEORGE STREEY

READING

THE BELLBOURMNE 103 HIGH STREET ESHER

ANGEL HOUSE SHAW ROAD
1 3 MANOR ROAD
ASHETONS FARM

367 GRAY'S INN RCAD
WINDMILL HILL BUSINESS PARK
CLARE LODGE

53 WESTBURY HILL

2 STATION ROAD WEST

15T FLOQR COP THALL HOUSE
WSIGNA HOUSE

88-90 BAKER STREET
CLEARWAIER COURT

BLUE FIN 110 SOUTHWARK STREEY
CAMDEN WHARF

7 MARSHALL ROAD

1 BEAUCHAMP COURT
BOWCLIFFE HALL

WINDMILL HILL BUSINESS PARK
3 OCTAVIAN WAY

DOLBEN COURT

10 THE MALTSTERS

18 ST SWITHING LANE

65 ST MARY STREET

15TH FLOOR

IRD FLOOR 1 ASHLEY RCAD
THE MILLS

15 CANADA SQUARE

AMBA HOUSE 15 COLLEGE ROAD
IR0 FLOOR MATRIX HOUSE

ONE SOUTHAMPTON ROW

21 DARTMOUTH STREET

CMC CENTRE

1 DOWNLAND CLOSE

$ Strand

Sution House

Manor Bam Houss Browns Lane
$ Strand

CTV House La Pouquelaye

26 New Street

27 Webbeck Streel

40 Broadway

40 Broadway
& Lower Groswenor Place
10 Brock street

WOLVERHAMPTON
CHATHAM
TYSEA HILL

WHIEHILL waY
41 HOLLYBUSH LANE

1 NEW ROAD
VALE ROAD SPILSBY

VASTERN ROAD
LONDON
28 JAMESTOWN ROAD

HAMPOEN PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

10 VIETORS WAY

BRAMHAM

WHITEHE L WAY

TEAM VALLEY TRADING ESTATE
25 MONTAIGNE CLOSE
WETHORE ROAD

CHIPPENHAM

Westminster Cay Hall 64 Vctona
ALTRINCHAM

CANAL STREET

CANARY WHARF

HARRCW
BASING VIEW

REGENT STREET

WHETSTONE

London

Weyne Pak,
Efngham Leatherhead
London

St Heler

ST Hefer

Leadon

BADSHOT LEA

STAPLEFORD ABROTTS

HARPENDEN

QXIED
STOURBRIDGE

READING

London

fondon
EASTBOURNE
BARNET
GATESHEAD
BURTON ON TRENT
LONDON
WILTSHIRE
LONDON

CHESHIRE
DERBY

BASINGSTOKE

GATESHEAD

Catteshal Lane
Channel Balnds

Jeney Channel Blands
Landon

London
London

FARNHAM GU9 BHY 240
ni

MANCHESTER M27 3L 24
218

COBHAM KT 2NG 115
GERKSHIRE RG3G 102 162
148

LE

WATFORD DAL 0BX 2
130

SURREY KT10 9QE 122
120

WVYIOSLE 100

KENT MEd SAE 99
ROMFCRD AM4 1 56
3

92

LONDON WCIX8QS 7
WILTSHIRE SNS6PB 12
HERTS ALS 4AY 1
1

BRISTOL BS9 JAD 1
SURREY RHA 9EP 1
WEST MIDLANDS DY8 1PH 1
LINCOLNSHIRE PE23 $HE 1
LONDON WIUETD 1
BERKSHIRE RG1 0B 1
SE14TA 1

NW178Y 1

5

East Sussex BN22 PAX 1
HERTFORDSHIRE ENSSTZ 1
LEEDS LS &P 1
WILTSHIRE BN &PB 1
TYNE AND WEAR NE 1§ 0HZ 1
LONDON SWIP 488 ]
STAFFORDSHIRE DE14 1LY 1
1

ENGLAND ECA4N 3AD 1
1

1

SN15 IF 1

SWIE &oP t

WA14 2DT 1

DERBYSHIRE DE12RS ¥
LONDON E14 5GL 1
1

MIDDLESEX FAY 1BA ki
HAMPSHRE RG21 402 1
LONDON WGIB SHA 1
LONDON SW1H 98P 1
1

1

TYNE AND WEAR NES® 1HH 1
1

1

1

LORDON N20 AZ 1
1

1

WC2N SAF 1

Godatmarg Sumty G VR 1
Sumey K124 SML 1
WC2N SAF 1

J12 3GF 1

JE2 JRA 1

WIG 8EN 1

SWiH 0BY 1

SWiHosY 1

SWIW DEN 1

London NN IFG -]

1 350 389



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2018

APPENDIX IV
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 4 APRIL 2016 TO 11 APRIL 2016

, Estimated 04-Apr-16 Total

to Realise to Receipts!

:—%E;f;:tﬁv::atg 11-Apr-16 Payments

. vifinancal To Date

* iposition
RECEIPTS ' %g £ £
Plant, fumiture and equipment IR 675500 67,500 67,500
Goodwril <.+ 2,500 2,500 2,500
Names T 2,500 2,500 2,500
Intellectual propedy S e 72,500 2,500 2,500
Software »° 2,500 2,500 2,500
Stock - . 7,500 7,500 7,500
Work i progress 2,500 2,500 2,500
Contracts 10,000 10,000 10,000
Database 2,500 2,500 2,500
Rent piepayment 5,000 5,000 5,000
Access fee iy 2,050 2,050 2,050
Cash at bank t 29,000 29,000 29,000
Investments Uricertain - -
Leased Equipment - - -
Debtors Uncertain - -
Unpaid Share Capital Uncenain - -
Prepayments 7, Uricertain - -
Rental Deposit { » Uncertain - -
Accrued Income Uncertain - -
Licence fee - 38,032 38,032
136,050 174,082 174,082

PAYMENTS
Balance {recepts less payments) 174,082
Represented by
Administration current account - non interest beanng -
ReSaolwe Partners Limited client account 174,082
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 174,082

Mark Supperstone
Joint Admmistrator
11 Apnil 2016

ADM - Proposals BWwv1




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnil 2016

APPENDIX V

ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, FEES ESTIMATE, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND
NARRATIVE

Joint Admrustrators’ charge out rates

The Joint Admmnistrators are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis Charge-out rates used are
appropriate to the skills and expertence of a member of staff and the work that they perform Time s
recorded in 6 minute units Narrative I1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work

This document provides an estimate as to how much ime the Administrators and therr staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks, and the costs of undertaking such work The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiphed by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that it 1s anticipated will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time
costs attnbutable to that category of work

The estimated costs have been divided by the estimated hours required to arnve at an average hourly charge
out rate for that category of work The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows

Staff grade Rate per hour {£)
Principai 510
Director 415
Senror Manager 395
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 195
Junior Administrator 145

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners Limited

ADM — Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Admmstrators’ proposals

11 Apnl 2016

Fees estimate

FEES ESTIMATE

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Note 2}

Doscription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Case planning and monitoring

Case planning  deusing an appropnate siralegy for dealing with the case and giung
Instructons (o the staff fo undenake the work on the case

Settig up physicalfelectronuc case files (as applicable)

Setimg up the case on the practice s electronic case management system and entenng
data

Undertaking penodic rewews of the progress of the case

Owerseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case admmistrators
Reporting to croditors

Preparation of SIP16 {delete if nol applicable)

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as
ofice hoider including gazetlng the office holder's appomntment (as applicable}
Preparation of proposals

Comening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable)
Prepanng rewewing and 1ssuing annual progress reparts o credilors and members (as
applicabie)

Prepanng revewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members {as applicable)
Comphance matters

Obtainng a specific penalty bond

Reuewsng the adequacy of the specific penally bond on a quarterly basis
Corrospondence with creditors

Dealing with all routine comespondence and emails relatmg to the case

Cashienng

Cpenung mantaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account (detete If
not apphicable)

Creating maintarung and managing the ofice holder's cashboak

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Fibing documents with Companles House / Court

Fiiing retums at Comparwes House and/or Court (as apphcable)

Filing final retums al Compamies House and/or Cournt {as apphcable)

General admristration

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Regutarty monitanng the suitabilty and appropnatenass of the nsurance cover in place
Prepanng and filing VAT retums (delete 1f not applicable)

Prepanng and fiing Comporation Tax retums {delete if not applicable)

Seeking closure clearance fiom HMRC and other relevant parlies

Total

INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3)

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

D return preparation

Prepanng a report or retum on the conduct of the direclors as fequired by the Company
Drrectors Disqualificalion Act (delete if not applicable)

General investigation

Recowenng the books and records for the case

Listing the books and records recovered

Conducling an wibal investigation with a uew to dentifying potentral assel recovenes by
seeking and obtaining information fom retevant thed paries such as the bank
accountants solicitors etc

Cther investigation

Rewewing books and records to identrdy any transaclions or actions the office holder
may lake against a third party in order 10 recover funds for the benefit of credriors

Total

ADM - Proposals BWv1

Eshimated tme to be
taken fo undertake
the work

600
250

150
600
500

16 00

800
1900
300

850
450

150
350

1930

350
250
250

420
150

120
200
500
400
200
13270

750

600
500

1150

200
3900

Estimated value of the

btme costs to Average charge out

undertake the work (E}

2 14000
437 50

382 50
1 965 00
181000

73750
387 50
487 50

120200
502 50

363 00
627 50
130500
96250 -~
560 00
37,632 50

228500
10,520 00

4
<

.

rate (£)

s

26974



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals

11 Apnl 2016
Fees estimate cont
REALISATION OF ASSETS [Note 4)
Descrnption of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work . =T *
Book debt recovenes
Corresponding with debtors and atlempting to coffect outslanding book debts 500 1577 50 O
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account 200 72000 .
Sale of business | assels ’ h
Instructing agents to value business assets 1000 2,485 00 - S
Linsing wath agents 10 realise assets 12 50 4a00250° ° | 3 5 *
Instructing solicstors to assist it the reaghsation of assets 750 252250 s “
Completing sale of business assets and monilonng terms 650 2137 50 < ’ £, :
Property freehold and leasehoid . .
Instructing sohcitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property (where '
apphicable) 15 00 4832 50 U
Total 58 50 18,277 50 3244
TRADING {note 5)
Descnption of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work
Day one matters P f .
Dbtaming appropiate information about the business and prepanny a bysiness plan and i
cash flow forecasts 300 955 00 B
Arranging suitable Nsurante for the busingss zq0 53500 | Vo W
Total 500 1,430 00 2593 00
CREDITORS (note 6)
Dascrplion of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work T e
Employees 4 ,:) . ‘.
Obtaiming informatton from the case records aboul employee tlaims 12 0¢ 236000 v M ,\ :
Completing decuraentation {or submisswen to the Redundancy Payments Office t150 1997 50" A
Coresponding with employees regarding ther claims 14 00 3557 50 P T
Liziswyy wath the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims 1000 145000 - ,‘\’ ,
Unsecured creditors . T
Dealing wath creditor comespondence emats and telephone conversations regarding R P
thexr claims 2350 894750 7, Syt
Maintaining up e date creditor information: on the case management system 800 202500 - T,
Claim agreement and distnbutions s PN
Issuing a notice of intended diwdend and placing an appropnate gazetie notice 650 130250 ! o F
Reuewsng proofs of debt recened fiom creditors adudicating on Lhem and formally ~ T
adrmitting them Tor the payment of a dimdend 12 00 3562 50 L, -
Requesting additienal snformalion from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in . \\ !
order 1o adudicate on therr claims 500 77500 -
Calculating and payming a didend to creditors and 1ssuing the nolice of declamtion of ‘
ddend 850 237750 .
Paying tax deducted from the dmdends paid 1o employees 650 1,877 50 -
Total 123 50 30,232 50 244 80
Total ttme ¢osts and hours A58 70 98,152 50 27363

Note 1 This estimate has been prowded to creditors at an early slage wn the administration of (he case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the
case Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make [his estimate as accurate as possible it 1s based on the office holder's cument knowledpe of the case
and their knowledge and expenence of acting as office hotder in respect of cases of a sumdar size and apparent complexty As a resull the estmate does not
1ake into account any currently unknown complexities or dificulbes that may anse dunng the administration of the case I the ime costs incwred on the case by
the ofice holder exceed the estimate or 15 hkely 1o exceed the estimate the office holder wall prowde an explanation as to why that 15 the case i the next
progress report sent to creditors  Since the office holder cannol draw remuneration in excess of this estmate without first obtairung approwal to de 50 Lthen where
the office holder considers 1t appropnate in the contexl of the case they will seek a resolution 1o increase the fee estimale so that they will then be able Lo draw
additonal remuneration over and abewe this eslimate

Note 2 Admimstration and planning - This represents the work that 1s inwolved in the routine admuvstrative functrons of the case by the office holders and thew
staff

Note 3 Inweslg 15 - The insol y lemstation gnes the office hoiders powers lo take recowery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions where assets hawe been dispesed of pnor 1o the commencement of the msohency procedure An wutial tnwestigation detenmines whether there are
potential recovery actons or the benefit of creditors and the time cosls recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an imbal ivestigation  If potential
recovenes of Matlers for fusther investigation are entified then the ofice holders will incur addionat ime costs to mwestigate them 0 detal and (o bang recowery
aclions where necessary  The office hofder 15 unable o quantdy the benefit 1o ereditors of these Imestigations at present but will nclude such indrmation n therr
siatutory repont te creditors once the position 1s clear The office halder 15 also required by legisiztion {o report 1o the Deparimenl for Business Innovation and
Skifls on the conduct of the directors and the work o enable them to comply with this statutory obligations ts of no direct benefit to the creditors although it may
sdentsfy polential recovery achions

Note 4 Realisation of Assels - Thes 1s the work that needs to be undertaken to realise the known assets i the case

Note & Trading - The office hotders have decided Lo trade the business of the company n arder o achieve a sale of the business as a gong concern / work vath
customers to prowde a better outcome for the creditors of the Company which it 1s anticipated wall maximise the recovenes on behalf of creditors  The parscular
tasks scheduled in thrs category of work are required o be undertaken in order to enable the office holder to monitar and contrl the trading of the business and
include slatutory fungtions that are required to be undertaken when running any business

Note § Creditors Employees The oflice holders need la deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that thew claims are processad appropnately by the
Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ)]  That work will siclude dealing with quenes recened from bath the ex-employees and the RP(Q to facifiate the processing of
the claims  The office holders are requured to underiake this work as pan of their statutory functions Claims of creditors  the office holders need to maintam
records of the names and addresses of creditors together with the amounts of thesr claims to ensure nolices and repoits can be 1Ssued to the creditors The
office holders wtt atso have to tesi with corespondence and quenes receved from Treditors regarding ther claims and didend prospects as they are receied
The office holders are reguiced to undertake this work as parl of therr statutory functions Dividends - the office holders have to underiake cerain statulory
formalities in order to enable them to pay a diudend 0 creddors  This include vanting to al! creditors who have not lndged groofs of debt and rewewing the claims
and supporting documeniation lodged by credilars in order 1o formally agree thewr claims which may imole requesting addrtional infermatton and documentation
from the creditors

ADM — Proposals BWvi



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

Disbursement policy

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attnibutable expenses {(Category one disbursements) such
as traveliing {non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging these 1s
as follows

=  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
*  Mileage 45 pence per mile

Narrative of work carried out

Administratton and Planning

Case planning

* Prepanng the decumentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
* Review and storage
* Case planning and administration

General administration

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Liarsing with insurers regarding mitial cover

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv
Preparing reports to members and creditors

Coordinating vacation of the Companies’ premises

Creditors

Unsecured
» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
*  Preparng reports to creditors
» Liaising with landlords regarding access to premises
* Liaising with landlords regarding purchaser's continued accupation
*  Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Employees

»  Discussions with employees regarding entitlements

* Issumg redundancy letters to staft

Issuing letters to transferred employees

Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Dealng with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Prepanng information to the Redundancy Payments Office
Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Realisation of Assets

Sale of business / assels
*  Lawsing with Lambert Smuth Hampton Limited regarding the Company's assets and sale of same

* Luaising with Pitmans regarding the sale of assets generally
* Discussions with proposed purchaser of shares in subsidiary

ADM - Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Admimsirators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

Property — freehold and leasehold

= Liaising with Pitmans regarding licence to occupy matters
Other assets

= Lwiaising with the purchaser regarding other assets generally

= Liaising with the Company's financial controller regarding cash at bank
*  Liaising with HSBC Bank plc regarding transfer of cash at bank

Statutory
Statutory paperwork / form preparation
*  Statutory form preparation
* Liaising with solicitors regarding appointment documentation
*  Dealing with statutory issues required under the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of Insclvency Practice
Filing documents with CH / Court
= Filing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court
Reporting to creditors
* Reporting to members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders

* Drafting proposals and report to creditors
* Drafting disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

ADM — Proposals BWv1



Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

SCHEDULE OF POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Administration & Planning
Case plannmg f memtonng
General admimsteation

Crediters
Unsecured
Employees

Realfsation of Assets
Sate of business / assets
Praperty freehold and leasehotd
Other assets

Statutary
Statutory paperwork / form completion
Filing decuments with CH / Cournt
Raporting to creditass

Tots hours and cast

ADM — Proposals BWwvi

APPENDIX VI

PAMHAGER TOTAL
Heurs Cest {E}

o7 28000 om0 0400 150 a4 00 32267
120 61200 m 82150 157 492850 19 60 631400 3520
19 #5200 27 52350 16.50 514250 21,10 6,558.00 32502
250 123100 600 183000 850 306100 36012
140 357 00 140 357 00 255.00

250 123100 600 1.230.00 140 3700 990 3,413.00 34525
010 4000 370 112850 30 116850 307 50
o0 5500 - - 0% AN 51000
160 488.00 160 483,00 305 00

ve0 29500 530 1616.50 . 590 191150 3B
080 244 00 as0 115750 s.30 1,33L50 26255

030 91 50 030 9150 305 00

380 152000 s 557 50 20 51000 R 858750 31456
3.80 1520.00 2260 6893 00 6.50 165750 3250 10,0700 306 09
[ 230 39m] | 3560 1e300] | a0 T157.00] | 69.50 nzsm] | 318.88 |




Custis Developments Limited
Administrators’ proposals
11 Apnl 2016

SCHEDULE OF PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Administration & Planning

Creditors.

Realisation of Assets

Statutory

APPENDIX VII

PARINER / DIRECTOR OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL m %
Haurs Ceast 1£} Haurs Cast {£]
1199 5376 00 24 30 7 906.50 3950 14 37900 %403
- 0% 9150 T 9150 0510
3820 16,963 00 4% 90 15 219 5¢ 83.10 32,18250 365.30
050 459 00 370 1128 50 460 1587 50 345 1t
[ 51.00 2,79800] [ 78120 2uem] [ 3 10%50] [ 13150 s52a050] [ 3am]

ADM - Proposals BWv1




Custis Developments Limited
Adrmimistrators’ proposals
11 April 2016

APPENDIX VIl

FORM 2 25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of the
company

{c} Insert number of
resolutlons enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
deliverad

(e) Insert closing date
Repeat as necessary
for the number of
resolutions attached

ADM - Proposals BWv1

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Cutis Develepments Limited 07297483
Court name Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston 1445 of 2016

{full name of court

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns of ReSolve
Partners Limited, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2B

to the creditors of (b) Cutis Developments Limited c/o ReSolve Partners Limited
One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886,
enclosed are (c) three resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below
whether you are in favour or against each resolution

This form must be receved at (4} ReSolve Partners Limited, One America
Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

by 1200 hours on (e) 28 Apnl 2016 in order to be counted W must be
accompanied by details in wnting of your clatm unless those details have

already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors  Failure to do
so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1)

The acceptance of the Joint Administrators’ proposals I am "in favour / against
Resolution {2)

The approval of the Jomt Adminstrators’ pre- | am "in favour / against
appointment time costs and expenses as detailed n

Appendix Vif and section ten of the report and for them

to be drawn, plus VAT

Resolution {3)

The formation a creditors’ committee I am *in favour / against
I you wish to put forward a nomination for the

memberstup of the creditors’ commuttee, please
complete the section below




Custis Developments Limited
Adminustrators’ proposals
11 April 2016

ADM - Proposals BWv1

For the Appointment of
(name of individuat)

of
{company / organisation name)

representing
{name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNNG FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{1f signing on behaif of a creditor, state capacity e g
director / schcitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes,
please contact me at the address above

Signed ﬁ

Jomt Adrmimistrator

Dated 11 Apnl 2018




Custis Developments Limited
Admimistrators’ proposats
11 Apnl 2016

PROOF OF DEBT — GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX IX

CUTIS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED T/A PROSKIN — IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration 4 Apri) 2016

Name of credttor {If a company please also give
company registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding un-capitahsed interest as at the date
the company went into administration

Detatls of any decuments by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There s no need to
attach them now but the admnustrators may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

If amount in 3 above Includes ouistanding un-
capitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of persgn signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admutted to vote for Admutted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Joint Adrministrator

Joint Adrmimistrator

ADM - Proposals Bwvi




